
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1960

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18TH MARCH, 2025

CONSTRUCTION OF MORE FCI GODOWNS FOR STORAGE OF FOODGRAINS

1960 SHRI MUKUL BALKRISHNA WASNIK:

Will the Minister of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution be pleased to state:

(a) the total capacity available with the FCI, State-wise, for storage offoodgrains under PDS and other welfare schemes;

(b) whether it is a fact that there has been a significant shortfall in FCI-owned storage capacity in States which contributed significantly in procurement;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) the storage infrastructure hired by the FCI, State agencies and private parties and hiring charges incurred by FCI since 2014, year-wise and State-wise;

(e) whether the FCI has any plans for construction of more godowns; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MiNISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS,

FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
(SHRIMATI NIMUBEN JAYANTIBHAI BAMBHANIYA)

(a): Government of India through Food Corporation of India (FCI) mainly stores food grains (wheat & rice) after procurement for Public Distribution System (PDS) and for maintaining buffer stock, to ensure food security in the country. As on 01.02.2025, total Covered Storage Capacity available with FCI and State agencies throughout the country for storage of Central Pool foodgrain stock is 806.94 Lakh MT. The State-wise details are at Armexure-I.


(b) & (c): Requirement of Storage capacity in FCT depends upon the level of procurement, requirement of buffer norms and Public Distribution System (PDS) operations for food grains

(Rice and Wheat). FCI continuously assesses and monitors the storage capacity and based on the requirement and storage gap assessment, storage capacities are created/hired through following schemes at a Pan India level:-

I

2

3

4.

5

6.

Construction of Silos under Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode
Private Entrepreneurs Guarantee (PEG) Scheme
Central Sector Scheme “Storage & Godowns”
Hiring of godown from Central Warehousing Corporation (CWC)/ State Warehousing Corporations (S WCs)/State Agencies
Private Warehousing Scheme (PWS)
Creation of godowns under Asset Monetization

(d): The details of FCI average Capacity (Owned + Hired) Region – wise and Financial year-wise is at Annexure -II.

The details of Region –wise and Financial year-wise hiring charges incurred by FCI is at Annexure -III.

(e) & (f): Required information already mentioned in part (b) & (c) above.
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Annexure-I
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1960 FOR
ANSWER ON 18.03.2025 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.
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Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1960 FOR ANSWER ON
18.03.2025 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

STATEMENT SHOWING THE STATE-WISE YEARLY AVERAGE STORAGW:®CIT\asJIM FOR THE FY 2014-15.
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STATEMENT SHOWING THE STATE-WISE YEARLY AVERAGE STORAGE CAPACITY WITH FC I FOR THE F.Y. 2016-17
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STATEMENT SHOWING THE STATE-WISE YEARLY AVERAGE STORAGE CAPACITY WITH FCI FOR THE F.Y. 2017-18
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Average Agency-wise Storage Capacity with FCI (Owned+Hired) and Utilition FY 2021-22
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Agency-wise Storage Capacity with FCI (Owned+Hired) and Utilition Summary During During 2022-23
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Average Agency-wise Storage Capacity with FCI (Owned+Hired) and Utilition Summary During 2023-2024
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Annexure-III

State

Bihar

Jharkhand

Odisha

Assam
Arunachal
Pradesh

NEF

Nagaland

ZO North

Delhi

Manipur

Haryana

HP

J&K

Rajasthan

UP

Uttarakhand

Andhra Pradesh

Kerala

Karnataka

1’amilnadu

Telangana

Maharashtra

Madhya Pradesh

Chhatjsgarh

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1960 FOR
ANSWER ON 18.03.2025 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

2014-15

2298.72

1001.09

2561 .95

2977.91

992.00

60.52

346.46

165.79

0.01

70.28

NA

38088.58

170.72

9 17.22
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1028.63

17828.07

329.81

3653.13

4762.2 1

NA

2908.55

3421 .90

NA

NA

222766.06

Statement showing statewise hiring charges incurred by FCI since 2014
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1900.67

2 1 54.76
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149.2 1

NA

NA

NA

35644.36

3 12.62
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72554.24
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83.93
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NA
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9092.69

215.24

2843.42
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2017-18

4498.17

1951.35
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2776.09
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91.50

NA

NA

NA
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370.06
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3297 1 .66
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2644.75

135.38

2900.07

5 1 85.42
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1538.33

10909.32

438.46
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17.78

127.67

141.07

NA

NA

NA
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9619.33

361.93

? 142.08

241378.oo 1 282574.58
8888
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7245.64

2910.39

2810.26
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109.33

175.38
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450.40

1659.48

104 1 90.26

1 3634.96
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1134.28

6117.11

241.29

4524.93

8997.92

1271 6.25

3315.78
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3698.09
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7766.79

3535.40

3233.20

3 1 74.68

1939.74
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473 1 .71
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217.95
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567.73

1989.77
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244.57
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1 1613.98
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3425.71

13096. 1 1

791.81
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58.25
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72.59

53 102. 13
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2022-23

7883.41

3371.68
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62.35
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1486.37

530.74

380.02

5135.82
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(Rs. In lakhs)
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58.79
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